



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

WP(C) No.31572 of 2025

Jyotiprakash Mohanta & others

Petitioners

Represented by Adv.-
Mr. S.S. Mohapatra, Adv.

-versus-

State of Odisha and others

Opposite Parties

Represented by Adv.-
Mr. S.K. Jee, AGA for OP Nos.1 & 2

Mr. S. Swain, Adv. for OP Nos.3 & 4

Mr. A.P. Bose, Adv.
Mr. S.K. Das, Adv.
(Intervenors)

CORAM:

JUSTICE DIXIT KRISHNA SHRIPAD

ORDER
09.12.2025

Order No.
05.

Heard learned counsel appearing for both the sides.

The interdiction of recruitment process would cause lot of difficulty to the community of taught and that would affect the public interest. The select list having been prepared and published, the same can be operated by issuing appointment orders subject to outcome of the petitions. Every appointment order to be issued shall specifically state about the pendency of petitions and that said appointment shall be subject to the outcome of



said petitions and also that on the basis of this interim arrangement, no equity shall be pleaded by anybody, in any way whatsoever.

Ordered accordingly.

Call this matter along with other connected matters listed today in the 3rd week of January, 2026.

(Dixit Krishna Shripad)
Judge

Prasant